
Health and Wellbeing Board
Agenda

BRISTOL CCG

Date:      Wednesday, 27 November 2019
Time:      2.30 pm
Venue:   The Writing Room - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Board Members: Dr A Bolam, Cllr Helen Holland, Cllr Asher Craig, Christina Gray, Julia Ross, 
Justine Rawlings, Elaine Flint, Keith Sinclair, Dr J Jensen, Robert Woolley, Andrea Young, Eva Dietrich, 
Vicky Marriott, Jo Makinson and Terry Dafter

Copies to: Nancy Rollason (Service Manager Legal), Sarah Sharland (Legal Officer), Sally Hogg and 
Oliver Harrison (Democratic Services Officer)

Issued by: Oliver Harrison, Democratic Services
City Hall College Green Bristol BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 35 26162
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 19 November 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
Please note: if the alarm sounds during the meeting, everyone should please exit 
the building via the way they came in, via the main entrance lobby area, and then 
the front ramp.  Please then assemble on the paved area between the side 
entrance of the cathedral and the roundabout at the Deanery Road end of the 
building.

If the front entrance cannot be used, alternative exits are available via staircases 
2 and 3 to the left and right of the Council Chamber.  These exit to the rear of the 
building.  The lifts are not to be used.  Then please make your way to the 
assembly point at the front of the building.  Please do not return to the building 
until instructed to do so by the fire warden(s).

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. (Pages 5 - 10)

5. Public Forum 
Up to 10 minutes is allowed for this item

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda

meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Thursday 21 November.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Tuesday 
26 November.

_____________________________

Agenda Items below each have 15 minutes 

6. Integrated Care System Localities 
- Justine Rawlings CCG and Terry Dafter BCC (Pages 11 - 19)

7. Health and Wellbeing Board Performance Report 
- Mark Allen PH (Pages 20 - 27)

8. One City Plan Timeline 
- Sally Hogg PH (Pages 28 - 36)

9. Annual Health Protection Report 
- Thara Raj PH (Pages 37 - 82)

10. One City Climate Strategy 
- Alex Minshull BCC (Pages 83 - 88)

11. CYP Emotional Health and Wellbeing LTP 
Full title: 

 Children and young people’s emotional health and wellbeing Local 
Transformation Plan – Carol Slater, CCG; Phoebe Kalungi and Jo Williams, 
BCC    

 Report to Follow



Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda

12. Feedback from Healthier Together (STP) 
- Councillor Asher Craig Deputy Mayor 

13. Work Programme 
To note the work programme. (Page 89)

14. Any Other Business 



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

25 September 2019 at 2.00 pm

Board Members Present: Dr A Bolam, Gray, Elaine Flint, Keith Sinclair and Terry Dafter

Officers in Attendance:- Oliver Harrison, Mark Allen, Sally Hogg

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from:
Asher Craig
Eva Dietrich
Helen Holland
Jacqui Jensen
Jo Makinson
Justine Rawlings (Greg Penlington subs) 
Robert Wooley
Andrea Young (Matthew Bazeley subs)

3. Declarations of Interest

None

4. Public Forum

Two questions were received from Bristol Clean Air Alliance. However, the level of detail in the questions 
and the lack of available officers mean they could not be answered in time for this meeting. As per 
committee rules a written answer will be issued within 10 working days. The Director of Public Health has 
also offered to meet BCAA to discuss these issues. 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The minutes from 17 July 2019 Health and Wellbeing Board were agreed as a correct record. Actions were 
updated:

 JR to find out publication timeline for the mental health strategy to see if THRIVE can be 
integrated. [Mental Health Strategy on today’s agenda] 

 LR/VB to write draft letters for members to amend and disseminate to their organisations and 
contacts. [Done]

 SH to circulate notes of recent One City Plan meetings to HWB members. [Done]
 TD and JR to update HWB on how PCNs work in communities [added to forward plan] 
 AC to check whether the minutes for the Healthier Together Programme Board can be distributed 

to Health and Well Being Board members. [still not clear, a verbal update on the programme 
board will be given to HWB where appropriate]

Matters Arising:
 Bristol Health Scrutiny has now been established. Scrutiny will be working closely with the CCG.
 At the last HWB there was
[...]
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

3. Evidence Base 
 

We know from work with the Healthier Together Citizen’s panel, specific deliberative 
research and our outcomes data that too many people are living with preventable 
and poorly managed health conditions, particularly in our more deprived areas, and 
that some people, as they live longer lives, can struggle as their health and social 
care needs become more complex. This results in significant differences in healthy 
life expectancy.  

We also know that in some areas people receive excellent care and are either able 
to look after themselves or are supported, to lead healthy lives, others with long term 
conditions are amongst the least likely to feel happy and healthy and feel less 
informed about what they could do to keep themselves well. We have been told that 
most people with long term conditions would prefer to receive more of their care 
closer to where they live, for that care to be seamless including ensuring there is 
effective communication, sharing of information, and consistent care.  

The picture across our localities is outline din the paper. 

4. Recommendations  
 
The Health and Wellbeing board is asked: 
 

 To note the contents of this update and the proposal to share regularly further 
detail and progress with the specific Bristol locality plans at future meetings 

 To note the progress made to date in Bristol to develop integrated 
partnerships to deliver locality plans including the role of VCSE in those 
partnerships 
 

5. City Benefits 
 
This place based approach allows agencies within Bristol to join together and align 
their work in order to deliver the goals of increasing healthy life expectancy and 
reduced inequalities in healthy life expectancy. 
 
6. Financial and Legal Implications 
None applicable for this report. 
 
7. Appendices 
 

Update report Developing Integrated Care in Localities and Building Healthier 
Communities 
 
 

 

Page 12



3 
 

Developing Integrated 
[...]
sed on progress 
towards the item’s performance indicator 

 
4. Recommendations 

 Board to assess progress and suggest any appropriate actions 
 Relevant Board Members to request information on public sector fleet fossil 

fuel reduction plans from their organisations 
 Board to request input into the Healthier Together prevention work-stream 

and substance misuse strategy 
 
5. City Benefits 

 The performance framework allows the Board to assess progress in its role as 
a system leadership partnership to improve health and care services, 
population health and wellbeing, and to reduce inequalities in health 

 
6. Financial and Legal Implications 
n/a 
 
7. Appendices 
Performance report 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 7



 

Page 21



 

Workstream 1 : One City Plan ‐ Health and Wellbeing Ambitions for 2019

Introduction

Workstream Update

2019 AMBITIONS
1.

2.

Indicator: Develop 'Period friendly school' approach and commission package of support for schools

3.

Indicator: No. organisations in Bristol that have signed the Time to Change Employer Pledge

Reporting: Public Health. More organisations expected to sign by the end of the year.

Previous Period Current Period

n/a 16

Target

10

Bristol's One City Plan was published in January 2019, a first written attempt to set out the challenge and 

bring the city together around its common causes.  There are three health and wellbeing priorities each 

year up to 2050. For 2019 the priorites are achieving Age Friendly City status, tackling period poverty and 

signing the Time to Change Employer Pledge.

Bristol's application to become an 'Age Friendly City' has been accepted. A 'Period friendly school' 

approach has being developed and a package of support for schools has been commissioned. 16 

organisations have signed the Time to Change pledge and more are expected by end of year.

On 23rd November 2018, the World Health Organisation (WHO) accepted 

Bristol’s application (http://bristolageingbetter.org.uk/a
[...]
 of Health and Care integration, including 

the Better Care Fund

Oversight of arrangements and outcomes for 

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Annual report to Board ‐ July 2019
Green

Standing item and quarterly reporting

Page 27



 
 

Bristol Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Title of Report: Bristol Health and Wellbeing Board – One City 

Approach and Timeline.
Author:  Sally Hogg, Consultant in Public Health, Bristol 

City Council 

Date of Board meeting: 27th November 2019 

Purpose: Decision  

 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Paper 
 

This paper updates the Health and Wellbeing Board on the One City Approach and 
seeks approval for the 2020 iteration of the Health and Wellbeing Timeline. The 
Health and Wellbeing  Board is also asked to  sign off  the 2019 three themed 
priorities for 2019 as fully achieved or in progress (acknowledging that some are 
longer term ambitions which now have a route towards achievement), and the three 
priorities for 2020 as part of the Health and Wellbeing Board Plan on a Page. 

2. Evidence Base 
 

The first iteration of the One City Plan was published in Jan 2019, with an ambition: 

“In 2050 Bristol is a fair, healthy, sustainable city. A city of hope and aspiration, 
where everyone can share in its success.” 

The document set out an ambitious vision for the city, decade by decade until 2050, 
with a thematic approach which is guided by the interconnectivity of the city as a 
dynamic and diverse ‘system of systems’. It is built on six stories; connectivity, 
economy, environment, health and wellbeing, homes and communities and leaning 
and skills. 

 

Each of these six themes now has a Board (some newly established, and some 
mature) to drive the ambitions forward, with an expectation that the boards will 
maximise their connectivity with each other. The City Office has established Board to 
Board meetings for the chairs and officers to facilitate the development of this work. 

 

The first annual refresh of the One City Plan is due to be published in Jan 2020, and 
there has been an opportunity to revisit the goals that were put into the plan last 
year. 

Page 28

Agenda Item 8



A systematic review of the plan has taken place with input from the Health and 
Wellbeing Board collectively, individual members and the public health team. It has 
been revised using the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and other sources 
of evidence based literature, in addition to individual and organisational expertise. In 
addition, there are some Sustainable Development Goals which are unable to be 
changed, and have been identified in the revised plan. 

 

The three health and wellbeing goals for each year form a strand of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board Plan on a Page.  

The three goals in the Plan on a page for 2019 will been achieved: 

 Bristol to achieve WHO Age Friendly Status 
 Ten organisations will have committed to ‘Time to Change’. 16 organisations 

have achieved this to date. 
 End period poverty and promote period dignity for women – A ‘period friendly 

school' approach has being developed and a package of support for schools 
has been commissioned 

 

The three health and wellbeing goals for 2020 are proposed as: 

 Bristol is on the way to becoming an ACE Aware city with 20% workforce 
trained in trauma informed practice.  

 At least 95% of Looked After Children have regular health assessments (This 
is a Sustainable Development Goal). 

 50 organisations will have committed to adopting and implementing the 
Mental Health at Work core standards.   

 

Once the plans for other boards are published three additional goals will be identified 
from the other boards to form the second strand in the Plan on a Page to address 
the wider / social determinants and demonstrate Board connectivity. This 

 
3. Recommendations  
 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board approve the Health and Wellbeing timeline 
for the One City Plan. 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board sign off the three themed priorities for 2019 
as fully achieved or in progress (acknowledging that some are longer term 
ambitions which now have a route towards achievement).. 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board agree the 3 themed priorities for 2020. 
 
 
 
4. Appendices 
Include any background reports or information. 
 
 

Page 29



RAG  Goal 
Year 

Theme  Goal  Comments 

   2019  Health & 
wellbeing 

WHO Age Friendly City Status achieved.  Delivered 

   2019  Health & 
wellbeing 

A city wide commitment to tackling period 
poverty for girls and women. 

Delivered 

   2019  Health & 
wellbeing 

Ten organisations in Bristol (including the 
council) will have committed to tackling 
mental health stigma and discrimination 
through signing the Time to Change 
Employer Pledge. 

Delivered 

   2020  Health & 
wellbeing 

Bristol is on the way to becoming an ACE 
Aware city with 20% workforce trained in 
trauma informed practice.  

CHANGED 

 SDG  2020  Health & 
wellbeing 

At least 95% of Looked After Children have 
regular health assessments.  

Can’t change 

   2020  Health & 
wellbeing 

50 organisations will have committed to 
adopting and implementing the Mental 
Health at Work core standards.   

CHANGED 

   2021  Health & 
wellbeing 

Integrated community localities will work 
together to enable people to stay healthy, 
well and independent in their 
communities. 
 

 

   2021  Health & 
wellbeing 

Inappropriate prescribing of antibiotics will 
have been reduced by 50% to ensure that 
they continue to have effect when they are 
needed. 

 

   2021  Health & 
wellbeing 

There will be a city wide systematic 
approach to embedding consideration of 
the impact on current and future health 
and wellbeing in all key policy 
development, ensuring that health 
outcomes are embedded in non‐health 
policy. 

Changed 

   2022  Health & 
wellbeing 

All unpaid carers are identified, assessed 
and supported and valued in their caring 
role, recognised and respected as ‘expert
[...]
esponse required to protect the 
public’s health.  
 
2. Purpose of the Paper 
This report is part of a locally agreed assurance process that was put in place 
following the 2012 Health and Social Care Act (section 6C regulations). Bristol 
City Council (BCC) has a critical role in protecting the health of its population. 
It has set up a local Health Protection Committee (HPC) whose role is to 
ensure, on behalf of the HWB, that adequate arrangements are in place for 
the surveillance, prevention, planning and response required to protect the 
public’s health. Members of the Board are asked to review the areas where 
progress has been made and where efforts need to be focused.  

 
3. Evidence Base 
The evidence base for the health protection issues in Bristol is presented 
within the body of the Annual Report attached. 

 
4. Recommendations  
That the Board reviews progress that has been made to ensure that 
sustainable and effective local systems are in place for protecting the health 
of Bristol residents and to continue to seek assurance that key partners in 
Bristol are addressing the following key areas which are outlined in the full 
report and highlighted below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

 
Key areas for focus in 2019/20 
 
Tuberculosis (TB) 
 

 Ensure TB treatment pathways managed by the Clinical 
Commissioning Group remain stable during the transition between 
providers of TB nursing services. 

  Proactive testing. 
 Using community development approaches to work with communities 

where there is evidence of ongoing transmission to reduce delays to 
diagnosis and treatment. 

 Preventing reactivation and potential onward infection of people who 
are in high risk populations through LTBI testing and treatment. 

 
Infection Prevention and Control (IPC) and Antimicrobial 
Resistance (AMR) 
 

 Practices who are struggling to meet antibiotic prescribing measures to 
have extra support from the CCG medicines optimisation team. 

 Impleme
[...]

to 2°C would be even more catastrophic.  
 
In response Bristol City Council, North Bristol NHS Trust and University Hospitals 
Bristol NHS Foundation Trust have declared “climate emergencies” which shows a 
clear and positive commitment to tackle climate change and the effects on the health 
of our population. 
 
An evidence base on the city’s emissions and our resilience to the impacts of climate 
change are being developed and initial findings will be presented to the Board. 

 
4. Recommendations  
That the Board: 

 Supports the development of a One City Climate Strategy as an effective way 
to collectively address climate change 

 Actively participates in the development of the Strategy 
 Consider endorsement of the Strategy following agreement by the 

Environmental Sustainability Board. 
 
 
 
                                                            
1 IPCC 1.5C Report https://www.ipcc.ch/sr15/  

Page 84



5. City Benefits 
The strategy is intended to develop effective solutions to reduce the risk to health 
and the environment from climate change. 
 
6. Financial and Legal Implications 
The implementation of the strategy will require resources but at this stage it is not 
possible to enumerate them. 

7. Appendices 
1. Brief for the One City Climate Strategy. 

  

Page 85



Appendix 1: Bristol One City Climate Strategy Brief 
 
1. Background 
In November 2017, Full Council unanimously passed a motion to declare a 
Climate Emergency. In July 2018, the Mayor brought a report back to Full Council 
outlining the actions which he was taking to address the emergency. One of 
these actions was to deliver a Bristol One City Climate Strategy.  
 
2. Purpose 
To create a shared strategy / framework for the city to enable us to: 
• Rapidly reduce the city’s carbon emissions to achieve carbon neutrality 
• Improve the resilience of the city to the impacts of climate change. 
 
3. Objectives 
The strategy will: 
 
3.1 STIMULATE ACTION 
• Be a comprehensive, vis

Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

27 November 2019 at 2.30 pm

Board Members Present: Dr A Bolam, Helen Holland, Justine Rawlings, Elaine Flint, Keith Sinclair, 
Dr J Jensen, Andrea Young, Eva Dietrich, Vicky Marriott and Terry Dafter

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Cllr Helen Godwin, Cllr Asher Craig and Christina Gray.

Cathy Caple substitutes for Robert Wooley

Jacqui Jensen attended the meeting from the CYP Emotional Health and Wellbeing LPT item onwards.

Tim Poole attended with Keith Sinclair. Tim will take Keith’s place on HWB in the New Year. 

3. Declarations of Interest

None received 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2019 were agreed as a correct record.

5. Public Forum

The Bristol Clean Air Alliance submitted a series of public forum questions relating to air quality.
The Chair thanked BCAA for the work they have done in air quality, as it can be used by the Health and 
Wellbeing board to show public interest in the issue. Under the One City Plan, the HWB will be working 
closely with the Environment Board on air quality health issues. 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Integrated Care System Localities

Justine Rawlings and Terry Dafter presented a report on Integrated Localities, of which there are 6 in 
BNSSG and 3 in Bristol.

 Key priority groups for developing more integrated services include: older people, mental health, 
urgent care, children and families. 

 There is a need for more detailed work based on population health management data, to inform 
the model as well as better understanding of what matters to people in order to design with 
people and communities our model of care. 

 We are developing new models of care for people who are frail (usually the elderly, but also those 
with frailty caused by other factors such as deprivation).

 As part of the Healthier Together Long Term plan the intention is to strengthen our current joint 
working in localities into integrated care partnerships, including working closely with voluntary 
sector. Groups are already looking at joint work in the localities, and how we make the most our 
collective resources and avoid duplication. 

 Within these localities, teams eg. Those based around primary care networks (PCNs) or in locality 
hubs will be working with individuals to deliver personalised care and taking an integrated and 
broader approach to care planning. E.g. involving the voluntary sector. 

 There are many practical considerations in locality working, such as social work, community health 
and relationships with GPs. It will require a whole system approach and there are bound to be 
problems, but it is important to conserve resources by not duplicating. We should be patient, as 
similar schemes in London took over 10 years to realise. 

Discussion Notes:
 Be aware of the big difference in scale when considering the role of voluntary organisations and 

their resources. There is nuance in big plans like this e.g. the voluntary sector can show who is not 
accessing services. 

 Greater information sharing between GPs, community nurses and social care would have 
significant impact. Carers are also a great source of information and support that should be 
involved.  

 Be aware of the different levels involved, CCGs have very wide reach, there are city wide 
organisations, and voluntary organisations at very local level. High level strategy, but services must 
directly represent their locality.

The Board NOTED
• The contents of this update and the proposal to share regularly further detail and progress with 
the specific Bristol locality plans at future meetings
• The progress made to date in Bristol to develop integrated partnerships to deliver locality plans 
including the role of VCSE in those partnerships

7. Health and Wellbeing Board Performance Report



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Mark Allen introduced the HWB Performance Report. This report shows progress against the agreed ‘Plan 
on a Page’ objectives. Red indicates that outcomes are getting worse, or that progress has stalled. Amber 
indicates progression towards the objective. Green indicates that the objective has been achieved. 

 All objectives in work stream 1 have been achieved. Period dignity has been delivered with the key 
involvement of schools. There are currently 16 organisations committed to ‘time to change’. 

 Work stream 2 is all progressing. More information on fleet reduction is needed, UHB and AWP 
should have this data. Some board members have listened to children reading and there is good 
news that the BRI is setting up a library. 

 In work stream 3, alcohol related admissions and prevalence of diabetes is getting worse. 
 Work stream 4 was covered by the integrated care system item earlier in this meeting.  
 Work Stream 5: The mental health strategy is close to completion. The Adverse Childhood 

Experience intervention team has been set up. There is also a helpful film on ACEs that would be 
good to circulate or show at an HWB meeting. Thrive is going well, the HWB objective is to identify 
impact, but the data is not yet available. 

 Work stream 6: most of these reports will be available in the New Year.

Discussion notes:
 The Board asked that future objectives be related more to outcomes, but accepted that this would 

be difficult until more data is available. 

The Board APPROVED the following recommendations: 
1. Board to assess progress and suggest any appropriate actions
2. Relevant Board Members to request information on public sector fleet fossil fuel reduction plans 

from their organisations
3. Board to request input into the Healthier Together prevention work-stream and substance misuse 

strategy 

8. One City Plan Timeline

Sally Hogg introduced the report on the One City Plan Approach and Timeline. It has been a year since the 
launch of the OCP so a good time to review. The OCP was a difficult process to get together and has 
undergone several refinements this year. We are looking to get HWB approval for the 3 new priorities for 
2020:

1. Bristol is on the way to becoming an ACE Aware city with 20% workforce trained in trauma 
informed practice.

2. At least 95% of Looked After Children have regular health assessments (This is a Sustainable 
Development Goal).

3. 50 organisations will have committed to adopting and implementing the Mental Health at Work 
core standards.

Discussion Notes:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 There were concerns about how the ACE workforce percentage would be measured. Is this in all 
organisations or just public sector?  It would make sense for HWB members to commit to achieving 
this in their own organisations, but will need to know whether it is feasible. The OCP approach is 
across the city however. Be aware that changing practice is a major task. The next OCP gathering is 10 
Jan 2020, so would need to get commitment before then. 

 Mental health at work core standards follows on from ‘Time for change’, which was more about 
stigma removal.

 HWB members are asked to examine the goals and report back to Sally with any issues. 

The Board APPROVED the following recommendations:
1. The Health and Wellbeing Board approve the Health and Wellbeing timeline for the One City Plan.
2. The Health and Wellbeing Board sign off the three themed priorities for 2019 as fully achieved or in 

progress (acknowledging that some are longer term ambitions which now have a route towards 
achievement).

3. The Health and Wellbeing Board agree the 3 themed priorities for 2020 in principle, following 
feedback of members to SH.

9. Annual Health Protection Report

Thara Raj and Sophie Prosser introduced the Annual Health Protection Report. Good progress is being 
made overall. Measles 86% vaccination rate is not enough. Flu vaccination in old people is good, but 
worse with young children. There is an engagement campaign with schools to remedy this. 

The Board NOTED the following recommendation:
The Board notes progress that has been made to ensure that sustainable and effective local systems are 
in place for protecting the health of Bristol residents and to continue to seek assurance that key partners 
in Bristol are addressing the key areas which are outlined in the full report.

10.One City Climate Strategy

Alex Minshull gave a presentation on the One City Climate strategy. 
 The source of emissions is fairly balanced between domestic, industry and transport. However, 

20% of total building emissions are from the healthcare sector. 
 Decarbonising heat is achieved by removing gas, but this will be very challenging as it has been the 

standard for over 40 years. Net zero emissions is possible by 2030, the technology exists but needs 
action across city and organisations to enable it. The public must want to switch from gas.

 Regarding transport, it is not feasible to electrify the current system, the system itself has to 
change. 

Discussion Notes:
 The board raised concerns about health impact of measures being taken and unintended 

consequences. E.g. gas is cheap, so moving away from gas could affect fuel poverty.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 The climate strategy will be decided in February Cabinet so it is too late for the HWB to feed in. 
The HWB February workshop will be held after Cabinet, so would be appropriate to discuss things 
then. 

 ACTION Alex and Sally to discuss how to get strategic discussion together if needed. 

The Board APPROVED the following recommendations:
1. Supports the development of a One City Climate Strategy as an effective way to collectively 

address climate change
2. Actively participates in the development of the Strategy
3. Consider endorsement of the Strategy following agreement by the Environmental Sustainability 

Board.

11.CYP Emotional Health and Wellbeing LTP

Carol Slater presented on the Children and Young People Emotional Health and Wellbeing Locality 
Transformation Plan. The plan emphasises early intervention and emotional/mental wellbeing rather than 
physical health. It requires a joined up approach with GPs, schools and other stakeholders. 1 in 8 children 
have a mental health condition and 25% of Bristol children grow up in deprived households. CAMHS has 
adopted the iThrive system, and are basing interventions on individual needs rather than age brackets. 

Discussion Notes:
 There is not much in the report at the moment relating to young carers. Carers Support Centre is 

developing a monitoring report which shows a large percentage of young carers have mental and 
emotional issues. ACTION Keith and Carol to share this data so it can be integrated into the report. 

 The issue is complex, so it is important to have good governance across organisations to improve 
outcomes. There is an emotional wellbeing steering group that has been working on this plan over 
past year. That reports into NHS England. There is also a children and families STP group, but it is 
not clear how these integrate with HWB. 

 Ages 10-16 is still a complex area, with a huge burden on schools to manage. Interactive online 
services for young people would be appropriate. In Primary School harder to get access to services 
than in Secondary. This is the wrong way around if we are emphasising early intervention.

 There needs to be more consideration of what primary care can offer. The route into school used 
to be school nurses, but their numbers are dropping. It is hard for practitioners to get information 
on children in schools. 

 South Gloucestershire just received an award for its transition model. ACTION Eva to distribute to 
board.

12.Feedback from Healthier Together (STP)

There was a discussion following the recent Healthier Together meeting. 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 The long term plan has been developed, to the next step is to work out the connections between 
different parts. What do we ask people to start providing and how does it relate to the mental 
health strategy. 

 Meetings with other HWB within BNSSG have been productive. There are some concerns about 
direction of travel, transparency and governance.

 BME representation within the Mental Health Strategy is insufficient and interest groups are 
leaning on some members. The Mental Health Strategy authors are aware they need to improve 
on equalities work, but this has been challenging in the context of producing a concise strategy. 

 The re-introduction of Health Scrutiny in Bristol is useful, with other authorities following suit. This 
means that HWB members are more aware of issues. There are discussions about getting a health 
scrutiny representative to sit on HWB.

13.Work Programme

The forward plan was noted.

14.Any Other Business

A Decision was made to invite new members to the Board - Sumita Hutchison, Bristol Commission for 
Race Equality and Jean Smith, Director of Nilaari & Chair of the BME Mental Health Group.

ACTION SUMMARY
1. Board Members to request information on public sector fleet fossil fuel reduction plans from their 

organisations and feed this back to Mark Allen
2. Board Members to request input into the Healthier Together prevention work-stream and 

substance misuse strategy 
3. Elaine Flint to supply film on Adverse Childhood Experiences to Oliver Harrison for circulation / 

presentation at a future HWB
4. Board Members to feedback to Sally Hogg on the proposed One City Plan objectives, especially 

Adverse Childhood Experiences
5. Sally Hogg to discuss with Alex Minshull ways in which the HWB can feed into the Climate Strategy
6. HWB to consider endorsement of the Climate Strategy once it has been agreed by the 

Environmental Sustainability Board
7. Keith Sinclair to share with Carole Slater data from the Carers Support Centre monitoring report 

relating to mental / emotional health of young carers
8. Eva Dietrich to supply the South Gloucestershire CYP Emotional Health and Wellbeing transition 

plan to Oliver Harrison for circulation

Meeting ended at 5.00 pm



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

CHAIR  __________________


